
Inner South Community Committee
Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, Middleton Park 

Meeting to be held in Elland Road Police Station, Elland Road , Leeds, 
LS11 8BU

on 

Wednesday, 10th June 2015 at 7:00 pm.

The Community Committee’s Workshop on ‘Legal Highs- what they 
are and why they are an issue ’ will start at 5.30pm.  The session 

which is expected to last one and a half hours and will link into the work 
of Community Safety and West Yorkshire Police 

The Workshop will be followed by The Inner South Community 
Committee meeting at 7.00pm
Councillors: 
D Congreve Beeston and Holbeck;
A Gabriel Beeston and Holbeck;
A Ogilvie Beeston and Holbeck;
P Davey City and Hunslet;
M Iqbal City and Hunslet;
E Nash City and Hunslet;
J Blake Middleton Park;
K Groves Middleton Park;
P Truswell Middleton Park;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Phil Garnett  0113 395 1632
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 24 74355 
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Beeston & Holbeck - Holbeck Engine Shed; Millennium Gardens
City & Hunslet - Thwaite Mills canal side; Bridgewater Place
Middleton Park – Middleton Railway; South Leeds Academy



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

INVITATION TO INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEETING

1 - 2

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information, 
and where officers consider that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 
recommendation in respect of the above 
information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-



D

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES - 25TH MARCH 2015

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 25th 
March 2015.

3 - 10

7  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee. This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

8  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
WELLBEING BUDGET REPORT

To receive a report of the South and East Area 
Leader which seeks to provide Members with:

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position.
b. An update on both the revenue and youth 

activities fund elements of the Wellbeing 
budget.

c. Details of revenue projects agreed to date 
d. Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to 

date 
e. Details of project proposals for 

consideration and approval 
f. Members are also asked to note the current 

position of the Small Grants Budget 

11 - 
18

9  NOTIFICATION OF ELECTION OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE CHAIR FOR 2015/2016

To receive a report of the City Solicitor which 
formally notifies Members of the appointment of 
Councillor Gabriel to the position of Inner South 
Community Committee Chair for the duration of the 
2015/2016 municipal year, which was made at the 
Annual Council Meeting on 21st May 2015.

19 - 
20

10 INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
SUMMARY OF KEY WORK REPORT

To receive a report of the South East Area Leader 
which brings to Members’ attention, a summary of 
key work which the Area Support Team are 
engaged in based on priorities identified by the 
Community Committee, that are not covered 
elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities 
for further questioning or the opportunity to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue.

21 - 
26

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

11 2015-16 FORWARD PLAN REPORT

To receive a report of the South and East Area 
Leader which introduces the Inner South 
Community Committee Forward Plan for 2015/16. 
The report details the Community Committee 
meeting dates and sets out workshop themes. It 
also highlights the role of the Community 
Committee Champions and the work of the 
Community Committee in relation to the Council 
Constitution and associated delegations which are 
managed through its sub group structure, including 
Neighbourhood Improvement Boards (NIBs) on 
behalf of the Community Committee.

27 - 
36

12 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2015/2016

To receive a r
[...]
approved at the next scheduled 
meeting of the Inner South Community Committee

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 25TH MARCH, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair

Councillors J Blake, P Davey, K Groves, 
M Iqbal, E Nash, A Ogilvie and P Truswell

29 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

30 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

31 LATE ITEMS 

There were no formal late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
However supplementary information, a wellbeing application from BCM 
Cluster Vulnerable Children’s Summer Camp was submitted with regards to 
Agenda Item 8 “Wellbeing Report March 2015” Minute No. 36 refers.

32 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS’ 

No declarations were made.

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Congreve.

34 MINUTES - 11th February 2015 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 11th February 2015 were 
approved as a correct record. 

35 Matters Arising 

Minute No 25 – Open Forum

The Committee were informed that with regards to vehicles parking on double 
yellow lines and on the path at the garage on Dewsbury Road that contact 
had been made with the relevant organisations and that actions will be taken.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft Minutes – To be approved at the next scheduled 
meeting of the Inner South Community Committee

With regards to the footpaths in Cross Flatts Park maintenance work has 
been requested.

In terms of large bins being left out by shops on Dewsbury Road, Council 
Officers have visited the offending shops to ensure bins are kept at the rear of 
buildings.

Minute No. 27 Inner South Community Committee Summary of Key Work

Councillor Blake confirmed that the “Where It’s At” Booklet had now been 
printed and circulated and sent to all children and doctors surgeries. The 
booklet informs children of all events and activities taking place in the city.

36 OPEN FORUM 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee. 

No issues were raised by members of the public who were present.

37 Wellbeing Report March 2015 

The report of the South East Area Leader provided the Community Committee 
with the following:

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget position.
 An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of 

the Wellbeing budget.
 Details of revenue projects agreed to date.
 Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date.
 Details of proposed ringfences for 2015/16.
 Details of project proposals for consideration and approval.
 The current position of the Small Grants Budget.

The Area Officer presented the report.

Members requested that £1,600 of the City and Hunslet Ward budget be 
allocated to skips and that a one off skip be provided to the allotment in City 
and Hunslet Ward.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a) Note the contents of the report;
(b) Note the revenue projects already agreed as detailed at Table 1 of the 

submitted report;
(c) Note the activities fund projects already agreed as listed at Table 2 of 

the submitted report;

Page 4



Draft Minutes – To be approved at the next scheduled 
meeting of the Inner South Community Committee

(d) Agree the proposed ring fences for 2015/16 as detailed within sections 
15-28 of the submitted report;

(e) That the following wellbeing applications be agreed:

Project Name of 
Group/Organisation

Amount 
Proposed 
from 
Wellbeing 
Budget 
2014/15

Wards 
Covered

Decision

Belle Isle 
Gala

Belle Isle Tenant 
Management 
Organisation

£2,500 Middleton Park £2,500
APPROVED

Middleton 
Gala

Area Support Team £2,500 Middleton Park £2,500
APPRO
[...]
n and 
Holbeck 
(£6,000)
APPROVED

Anti-
dog/Litter 
Fouling 
Signs for 
Beeston & 
Holbeck 
Ward

LCC South and 
Outer East Locality 
Team

£4,200 Beeston and 
Holbeck

Beeston and 
Holbeck 
(£4,200)
APPROVED

BCM 
Cluster 
Vulnerable 
Children’s 
Summer 
Camp

Beeston, Cottingley 
and Middleton 
Cluster

£3,000 All Three Wards Beeston & 
Holbeck 
(£1500); City 
& Hunslet 
(£375); 
Middleton 
Park (£1125)
APPROVED

Grit Bins for LCC South and £1,683 Beeston and Beeston and 

Page 6



Draft Minutes – To be approved at the next scheduled 
meeting of the Inner South Community Committee

Beeston 
and 
Holbeck 
Ward

Outer East Locality 
Team

Holbeck Holbeck 
(£1,683)
APPROVED

(f) Note the small grant position as set out at paragraph 40 of the 
submitted report; and

(g) Agree that an additional £1,600  be allocated to skips for the City and 
Hunslet Ward.

38 Inner South Community Committee Summary of Key Work Report 

The Area Officer  presented a report of the South East Area Leader which 
presented Members with a summary of key work which the Area Support 
Team has been engaged in based on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee that were not covered elsewhere on the agenda.

Led by Community Committee Champions, Members discussed the following:

Children and families sub group

The Committee were informed that the sub group met on the 19th March to 
review applications for the Youth Activities Funding.  Recommendations will 
be shared by email to Members.

Employment, Skills and Welfare 

The Committee were informed about the proposed new cinema and 
expansion plans for the White Rose Shopping Centre. This led to discussion 
about ongoing work with colleges and employers to get the right courses for 
young people so that they can take up jobs created by the new developments 
in Leeds.

The ongoing work to help get adults over 50 back into employment was 
highlighted to Members.

Environment and Community Safety

The Committee were informed of the succe
[...]
.

Members discussed the date and time of the meeting proposed for June 2015 
and agreed they would give this further discussion outside the meeting due to 
the 24th June clashing with a celebration event.  There would also be an 
additional meeting for the appointment of the Chair of the Community 
Committee prior to the 2015/16 Annual Council meeting.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the following dates agreed:

Wednesday 9 September 2015

Page 8



Draft Minutes – To be approved at the next scheduled 
meeting of the Inner South Community Committee

Wednesday 9 December 2015
Wednesday 9 March 2016

Formal business meetings to commence at 7.00pm.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the South East Area Leader

Report to: Inner South Community Committee (Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, 
Middleton Park)

Report author: Tajinder Virdee (07525 886367)

Date: Wednesday 10th June 2015 For decision

Inner South Community Committee Wellbeing Budget 
Report
Purpose of report

This report seeks to provide Members with:

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position.
b. An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of the Wellbeing 

budget.
c. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Table 1)
d. Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date (Table 2)
e. Details of project proposals for consideration and approval ( sections 12-18)
f. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget 

(section 19)

Background information

1. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget which it is 
responsible for administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic 
and environmental wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support projects that 
contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.

2. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted 
and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being
[...]
000.00 2000.00

Page 16



Conclusion

20.The report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s Wellbeing 
Budget.

Recommendations

21.Members of the Inner South Community Committee are requested to:
a) note the contents of the report;

b) note the revenue projects already agreed as listed in Table 1;

c) note the Activities fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2;

d) consider the Wellbeing applications set out at sections 12-18;

e) note the Small Grants situation in section 19;

f) Sometimes decisions will need to be made between formal meetings of the community 
committee and therefore the Area Leaders will have delegated authority from the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities). At the first Community Committee 
meeting in 2014/15, this Committee approved the following ‘minimum conditions’ in order 
to reassure Members that all delegated decisions would be taken within an appropriate 
governance framework and only when such conditions have been satisfied:

1. consultation must be undertaken with all committee/relevant ward members prior to a 
delegated decision being taken;

2. a delegated decision must have support from a majority of the community committee 
elected members represented on the committee (or in the case of funds delegated by a 
community committee to individual wards, a majority of the ward councillors), and;

3. details of any decisions taken under such delegated authority will be reported to the 
next available community committee meeting for members’ information.

Given that the Community Committee has now been in operation for a year, the 
Committee is invited to review the conditions previously agreed and consider whether 
any amendments are required, prior to agreeing such conditions for operation in the 
forthcoming municipal year.

Associated Recommendation: Members are asked to review the minimum conditions 
as set out in recommendation e of this report which relate to the need for delegated 
decisions to be taken between formal Community Committee meetings, consider whether 
any amendments are required and approve such conditions for operation in 2015/2016.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: City Solicitor

Report to: Inner South Community Committee, Beeston and Holbeck, City and 
Hunset and Middleton Park

Report author: Phil Garnett Ext 51632

Date: 10th June 2015 To note 

Notification of Election of Community Committee Chair for 
2015/2016

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to formally notify Members of the appointment of Councillor 
Gabriel to the position of Inner South Community Committee Chair for the duration of 
the 2015/2016 municipal year, which was made at the Annual Council Meeting on 21st 
May 2015.

Main issues

2. In line with Community Committee Procedure Rule 2.11, where Council has made an 
appointment of a Community Committee Chair, there is a requirement for the decision to 
be formally reported to the relevant Community Committee.

3. With this in mind, this report fulfills that requirement and seeks to formally notify the 
Committee that at the Annual Council Meeting on 21st May 2015, it was resolved that 
Councillor Gabriel be elected as Chair of Inner South Community Committee for the 
2015/2016 municipal year.

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



Corporate considerations 

a. Consultation and engagement

This report fulfils the requirement within Community Committee Procedure Rules to 
formally notify the relevant Community Committee following an appointment at full 
Council to the position of Community Committee Chair.

b. Legal implications, access to information and call in

In line with the Council’s Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, the power 
to Call In a decision does not extend to those taken by Community Committees.

This report fulfils the requirement within Community Committee Procedure Rules to 
formally notify the relevant Community Committee following an appointment at full 
Council to the position of Community Committee Chair.

Conclusion

4. In line with Constitutional requirements, this report is submitted to formally notify 
Members of the appointment made at the Annual Council Meeting on the 21st May 2015 
to the position of Inner South Community Committee Chair for the duration of the 
2015/16 municipal year.

Recommendations

5. The Community Committee is recommended to note that Councillor Gabriel  was 
elected as Chair of the Inner South Community Committee for the duration of the 
2015/2016 municipal year at the Annual Council Meeting on 21st May 2015.

Background information

 Not Applicable

Page 20



Report of the South East Area Leader

Report to: Inner South Community Committee (Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, 
Middleton Park)

Report author: Taj Virdee (07525886367)

Date: Wednesday 10th June  2015 For decision

Inner South Community Committee Summary of Key 
Work Report
Purpose of report

1. To bring to Members’ attention, a summary of key work which the Area Support Team 
are engaged in based on priorities identified by the Community Committee, that are not 
covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities for further questioning or 
the opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 

Background information

2. The Community Committee has a Community Plan that is updated throughout the year 
where actions are detailed against the Community Committee priorities. This report 
provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community Committee 
meetings including project work, community engagement, partnership work, functions 
delegated to Community Committee, Community Champions roles and actions, 
integrated working and locality working.  

Main issues

3.0     Updates by theme: Children’s Services
Community Champion: Cllr Angela Gabriel

3.1 Children & Families Sub Group

3.1.1 The Children & Families sub group met on the 19th March.  The Sub Group revie
[...]
ings made by the Communities Team, 
Area Teams and the Community Committees. These bookings will be free-of-charge 
but won’t need to go through the free-letting application process. A standard lettings 
form will still need to be completed for all bookings, a price will need to be applied to 
the booking and then marked “fee waived” on the database.

.

11.0 Recommendations

11.1 The Community Committee is asked to:

a) Note the contents of the report and make comment as appropriate.

Background documents1

There are no background documents associated with this paper.

Page 26



Report of: The South East Area Leader

Report to: Inner South Community Committee (Beeston and Holbeck, City and 
Hunslet, Middleton Park)

Report author: Tajinder Virdee (07525 886367)

Date: Wednesday 10th June 2015 For decision

Inner South Community Committee Forward Plan 
2015/16

Purpose of report

1. This report introduces the Inner South Community Committee Forward Plan for 2015/16. 
It details the Community Committee meeting dates and sets out workshop themes. It 
also highlights the role of the Community Committee Champions and the work of the 
Community Committee in relation to the Council Constitution and associated 
delegations which are managed through its sub group structure, including 
Neighbourhood Improvement Boards (NIBs) on behalf of the Community Committee.

Background information

2. Leeds City Council has agreed a constitution which sets out how the Council operates, 
how decisions are made and the procedures which are followed to ensure that these are 
efficient, transparent and accountable to local people. Some of these processes are 
required by law, while others are a matter for the Council to choose.
 

3. In order to give local citizens a greater say in Council affairs, Community Committees 
were established on the basis of representing inner and outer areas of the City. The 
Constitution states that the Executive to make arrangements for the discharge of some 
[...]
 been effective in reaching a wider 
audience and securing attendance at Community Committee workshops. We will 
continue to explore innovative ways to develop the use of social media through 
profiling the role of the Chair and Community Committee Champions.

11.Attached at Appendix 1 is the draft forward plan for Inner South Community Committee 
and Workshops for 2015/16. Members are asked to consider the forward plan and 
consider and suggest topics for each of the themed meetings scheduled in 2015/16. 
Proposed themes will then be considered in collaboration with Community Committee 
Champions and service leads.

Conclusions

 The new ways of working has enabled engagement with a range of services and 
stakeholders on a number of topics across the area and has provided a platform to 
widen the conversation and make connections with all involved including engaging 
residents and service users in the issues that matter to them

 Community Committee Champions have played an active role in shaping the agenda 
and working with service leads which has had a positive impact

 Greater publicity and communications is a key role in promoting Community 
Committee and new ways of engaging residents has started. Various promotional 
activities have been used to promote meetings and workshops to residents and 
service partners. A Facebook page and twitter account has been developed which is 
updated regularly with information about events and meetings.  This also provides an 
opportunity for residents to post comments or questions before the Community 
Committee

Recommendations

12.The Community Committee is asked to:
a. note the content of the report and make comment as appropriate
b. consider scope and content of future Community Committee agendas
c. agree the Parks and Countryside delegation be referred to the Environmental 

Sub group for monitoring and performance management
d. confirm Community Committee Champions to approve workshop topics
e. request a designated o
[...]
tee Summary of Key Work Report
	11 2015-16 Forward Plan report
	12 Community Committee Appointments 2015/2016
	Copy of AREA APPOINTMENTS SPREADSHEET 2015-16
	South Inner





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2015

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 10TH JUNE, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor  A Gabriel in the Chair

Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, P Davey, 
A Gabriel, K Groves, M Iqbal and 
P Truswell

1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 

2 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

3 LATE ITEMS 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration.

4 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS’ 

There were no declarations made.

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nash and Ogilvie.

6 MINUTES - 25th March 2015 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting held on 25th March 2015 were 
approved as a correct record.

7 Matters Arising 

Minute No.35 Matters Arising 

It was confirmed that the issues that were raised had been referred to the 
Environmental sub group and to the T&DC2 working group to action.

8 OPEN FORUM 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2015

representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.

A member of public commented on the difficulties he had encountered whilst 
applying for funding for a small local project. Officers and Members present 
explained the process and provided solutions to getting the small amount of 
funding required to complete the project.

9 Notification of Election of Community Committee Chair for 2015/2016 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which formally notified members of the 
appointment of Councillor Gabriel to the position of Inner South Community 
Committee Chair for the duration of the 2015/16 municipal year, which was 
made.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the appointment of Councillor 
Gabriel as Chair for the 2015/16 municipal year at the Annual Council Meeting 
on 21st May 2015.

10 Inner South Community Committee Wellbeing Budget Report 

The South and East Area Leader submitted a report which sought to provide 
Members with:

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget position;
 An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of 

the Wellbeing budget;
 Details of revenue projects agreed to date; 
 Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date; 
 Details of project proposals for consideration and approval; and 
 Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small 

Grants Budget. 

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a) Note the contents of the report;
(b) Note the revenue projects already agreed as detailed within table 1 of 

the submitted report;
(c) Note the activities fun projects already agreed as detailed within table 2 

of the submitted report;
(d) That the following wellbeing projects be approved:

Project Name of 
Group/Organisation

Amount 
Proposed 
from 
Wellbeing 
Budget 
2015/16

Wards 
Covered

Decision

Litter Bin LCC South and 
Outer East Locality 

£300 City and 
Hunslet and 

APPROVED
£150 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2015

Team Middleton Park Middleton 
Park £150 
City and 
Hunslet

Safe Space 
South 
Leeds

Middleton Park & 
Beeston & Holbeck

£9,847 Beeston & 
Holbeck & 
Middleton Park

APPROVED
Beeston & 
Holbeck 
£2461.75 
City & 
Hunslet 
£2461.75 
Middleton 
Park
£4,923.50

Installation 
of fence on 
Bismark 
Street

LCC Housing 
Service 

£448.24 City & Hunslet APPROVED
£448.24 City 
and Hunslet

Inner South 
Older 
Persons 
Event

LCC South East 
Area Support Team

£3,500 Beeston & 
Holbeck & 
Middleton Park 
& City & 
Hunslet

APPROVED
£3500
All three 
wards

Christmas 
Lights 
Provision 
2015

Leeds Lights £5830 
(£3310 
ringfenced 
at March 
2015 
Community 
Committee)

Belle Isle and 
Middleton Park

APPROVED
£1260 
Middleton 
Park, £1260 
Belle Isle

Christmas 
Light 
Provision 
2015

Leeds Lights £4700 Beeston and 
Holbeck

APPROVED
£4700 
Beeston and 
Holbeck

(e) Note the small grants situation as detailed in section 19 of the 
submitted report; and

(f) Members noted the minimum conditions as set out in recommendation 
(f) of the submitted report which related to the need for delegated 
decisions to be taken between formal Community Committee meetings, 
and agreed that no amendments were required for operation in 
2015/2016.

11 Inner South Community Committee Summary of Key Work Report 

The Area Officer presented a report of the South East Area Leader (Citizens 
& Communities) which presented Members with a summary of key work which 
the Area Support Team has been engaged in based on priorities identified by 
the Community Committee that were not covered elsewhere on the agenda.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2015

Led by Community Committee Champions, Members discussed the following:

Employment Skills and Welfare

The Committee were informed that although initially the numbers of people 
employed by ASDA with an LS11 post code had not been as high as hoped, 
further recruitment sessions had produced much better figures for local 
recruitment.

The expansion of the White Rose Centre was highlighted and the Committee 
were informed that work is ongoing to secure as many construction jobs for 
local people as possible.

Members were also informed that 30 over 50’s had recently found work 
through local job centres.

Environment and Community Safety

It was reported that the Middleton Action Day held on 28th May 2015 focusing 
on anti-social behaviour and hate crime had been successful.

Health and Wellbeing 

The benefits of Social Prescribing were outlined to the Committee, it’s 
intention to sign post people to other sources of support and help other than 
GPs.

The benefits of the Making Space funding, which is contributing to linking 
agencies who help people with enduring mental health conditions and making 
them aware of the Making Space Service, were outlined to Members.

During discussion of Health and Wellbeing it was noted that it was possible 
that the Health Budget afforded to Leeds City Council to deliver Public Health 
Services could be cut in the future by Central Government.

Adult Social Care

It was noted that the Older People’s event had been a great success.

Members were informed that Belle Isle Winter Aid were already planning for 
winter 2015/16.

Community Centres Pricing Policy

The new community centres pricing policy was discussed which had been put 
in place to make it easier and cheaper for groups to hire rooms owned by 
Leeds City Council.  It was also noted that Members had discretion to allow 
groups to use rooms free of charge.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2015

Equipment contained in rooms was discussed. Furthermore it was confirmed 
that when corresponding with the Area Office electronic signatures could be 
accepted for hiring rooms or in relation to other business transactions.

It was agreed that ward members would receive an email for request for free 
use of room. 

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report.

12 2015-16 Forward Plan report 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which introduced the Inner 
South Community Committee Forward Plan for 2015/16. It detailed the 
Community Committee meeting dates and set out workshop themes. It also 
highlighted the role of the Community Committee Champions and the work of 
the Community Committee in relation to the Council Constitution and 
associated delegations which are managed through its sub group structure, 
including Neighbourhood Improvement Boards (NIBs) on behalf of the 
Community Committee.

In considering this report Members looked back at 2014/15 and agreed that 
the format that had been established for Community Committees had worked 
well and that this should be continued for 2015/16.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a) Note the contents of the report;
(b) Agree the scope and content of future Community Committee agendas 

continue in the same format as 2014/15;
(c) Agree the Parks and Countryside delegation be referred to the 

Environmental Sub Group for monitoring and performance 
management;

(d) Agree that Community Committee Champions approve workshop 
topics;

(e) Agree a designated officer lead be requested for the Adult Social Care 
Champion; 

(f) Receive a summary of workshops including outcomes through the 
Summary of Key Work Report; and

(g) Request an annual report be provided by sub groups to the Summary 
of Key Work Report.

13 Community Committee Appointments 2015/2016 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which outlined the Community 
Committee’s role regarding appointments to: Outside Bodies; Community 
Lead Members; Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships and the Corporate 
Parenting Board. In addition, the report invited the Committee to determine 
the appointments to these groups and organisations.
 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2015

RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made:
 
Outside Bodies:
 
Belle Isle Elderly Winter Aid
Councillor Blake
 
Belle Isle Tenant Management Organisation (BITMO)
Councillors Truswell and Groves
 
Holbeck Elderly Aid
Councillor Ogilvie
 
Middleton Elderly Aid
Councillor Groves
 
Inner South Local Housing Advisory Panel
Councillors Ogilvie and Truswell
 
Community Lead members:
 
Environment & Community Safety – Councillor Ogilvie
Childrens Services – Councillor Gabriel
Employment, Skills and Welfare – Councillor Groves
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care – Councillors Truswell and Davey
 
Childrens’ Services Cluster Partnership Representatives:
 
Beeston and Cottingley and Middleton – Councillors Ogilvie and Blake
JESS (Joint extended schools and services: Beeston Hill, Holbeck, Belle Isle 
and Hunslet) – Councillors Gabriel, Iqbal and Groves.
 
Corporate Parenting Board
 
Councillor Gabriel.

14 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

7pm Wednesday 9th September 2015.


